
 

 

Paul R. Genender (00790758) 
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 
200 Crescent Court, Suite 300 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
Telephone: (214) 746-7700  
Facsimile: (214) 746-7777 
 

Gary T. Holtzer (pro hac vice) 
Kelly DiBlasi (pro hac vice) 
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10153 
Telephone: (212) 310-8000  
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007 
 

Attorneys for Debtors and Reorganized Debtors 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

DALLAS DIVISION 

------------------------------------------------------------ x  
 :  
In re: : Chapter 11 
 :  
CHC GROUP LTD. et al., : Case No. 16–31854 (BJH) 
 :  
 :  
  Debtors. : (Jointly Administered) 
 :  
------------------------------------------------------------ x  

DEBTORS’ (I) OBJECTION TO CLAIM TO RECLASSIFY; AND (II) MOTION  
PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § § 105 AND 502 TO FIX AND ALLOW CLAIM 

 
NO HEARING WILL BE CONDUCTED HEREON UNLESS A WRITTEN RESPONSE 
IS FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION, EARLE CABELL 
FEDERAL BUILDING, 1100 COMMERCE ST., COURTROOM #2, 14TH FLOOR, 
DALLAS, TEXAS 75242 PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. (CT) ON WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 1, 
2018, WHICH IS AT LEAST 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF SERVICE HEREOF. 

ANY RESPONSE MUST BE IN WRITING AND FILED WITH THE CLERK AND A 
COPY MUST BE SERVED UPON COUNSEL FOR THE DEBTORS PRIOR TO THE 
DATE SET FORTH HEREIN; OTHERWISE, THE COURT MAY TREAT THE 
PLEADING AS UNOPPOSED AND GRANT THE RELIEF REQUESTED. 

IF AN OBJECTION IS FILED, A HEARING WILL BE CONDUCTED ON THIS 
MATTER ON AUGUST 13, 2018 AT 11:30 A.M. (CT) IN COURTROOM #2, 14TH 
FLOOR OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN 
DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION, EARLE CABELL FEDERAL BUILDING, 
1100 COMMERCE ST., DALLAS, TEXAS 75242. 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 1 of 62

¨1¤_2V2'"     "4«

1631854180702000000000002

Docket #2460  Date Filed: 07/02/2018



 

2 
 

TO THE HONORABLE BARBARA J. HOUSER,  
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE: 

CHC Group Ltd. and its above-captioned debtor affiliates, as debtors and 

reorganized (collectively, the “Debtors”),1 respectfully state the following in support of this 

Motion:  

Relief Requested  

1. By this motion (the “Motion”), pursuant to sections 105 and 502 of title 

11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”), Rule 3007 of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedures (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), Rules 3007-1 and 3007-3 of the Local 

Bankruptcy Rules of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas 

(the “Local Rules”), and the Order Approving Debtors’ Motion for Approval of Procedures for 

(I) Omnibus Claims Objections, (II) Settlement of Claims and (III) for Notifying Claimants of 

Such Objections [Docket No. 1934] (the “Claims Objections Procedures Order”), the Debtors 

respectfully request entry of an order that: 

a. reclassifies proof of claim number 263, which is annexed hereto as 
Exhibit D (“Proof of Claim 263”), in the Debtors’ claims register so that 
it is correctly asserted against Heli-One Canada ULC; and 

b. fixes and allows the claim asserted in Proof of Claim 263 as an Allowed 
Primary General Unsecured Claim in Class 7 under the Plan for 
$119,713.00. 

2. A proposed form of order approving the relief requested herein is annexed 

hereto as Exhibit B (the “Proposed Order”). 

                                                 
1 On December 14, 2017, the Court entered the Final Decree Closing Certain of the Chapter 11 Cases 
[Docket No. 2231], closing twenty-four (24) of the Debtors’ chapter 11 cases.  On June 27, 2018, the 
Court entered the Final Decree Closing Certain of the Chapter 11 Cases [Docket No. 2458], closing 
another fifteen (15) of the Debtors’ chapter 11 cases.  A list of Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, 
including the closed cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtors’ federal tax identification 
number, where available, is annexed hereto as Exhibit A.   

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 2 of 62



 

3 
 

3. In support of the relief requested herein, the Debtors submit the 

declaration of Geoff Kellogg, annexed hereto as Exhibit C (the “Kellogg Declaration”). 

Preliminary Statement  

4. By Proof of Claim 263, A.M. Mahallati & Co. (“Mahallati”) has asserted 

an unliquidated approximately $120,000 claim against CHC Group Ltd.2  Proof of Claim 263 is 

the sole remaining unresolved Claim in these chapter 11 cases.  Entry of an order granting the 

relief requested herein will complete the claims resolution process and permit the Debtors to 

finalize implementation of the Plan and close the remainder of these chapter 11 cases.  The 

Debtors believe that the Court should allow Proof of Claim 263 in the amount of $119,713.00, 

but the Debtors do not believe this unsecured Claim is entitled to postpetition interest, and the 

Claim should be properly asserted against Heli-One Canada ULC. 

5. Due to restrictions imposed by the Iranian Transactions and Sanctions 

Regulations (the “ITSR”), the Debtors and their advisors are unable to transact with Mahallati to 

consensually resolve Proof of Claim 263.  Indeed, once allowed, as a result of the ITSR, the 

Debtors are precluded from delivering a distribution to Mahallati on account of this Claim.  

Notwithstanding this, in order to facilitate the Debtors’ final distributions to creditors (which 

distributions are currently held in reserve pending resolution of this remaining claim), the 

Debtors have determined that it is in the best interests of the Debtors’ estates for the Court to 

allow Proof of Claim 263 in the amount set forth herein.  Accordingly, the Debtors request, 

among other things, that the Court enter an order fixing and allowing Proof of Claim 263 as an 

                                                 
2 No Debtor name is selected on the claim form for Proof of Claim 263.  In the “Statement of Constituents 
of the Claim 1” annexed to Proof of Claim 263, Mahallati indicates that “the most relevant name 
identified from the list is CHC Group Ltd.” 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 3 of 62



 

4 
 

Allowed Class 7 Primary General Unsecured Claim in the amount of $119,713.00 against Heli-

One Canada ULC.  

Jurisdiction and Venue 

6. This Court has jurisdiction to consider this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 

§§ 157 and 1334.  This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b).  Venue is proper 

before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409. 

Background 

7. On May 5, 2016 (the “Petition Date”), each of the Debtors commenced a 

voluntary case under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in this Court.  The Debtors are 

authorized to operate their businesses and manage their properties as debtors in possession 

pursuant to sections 1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code. 

8. The Debtors’ chapter 11 cases have been consolidated for procedural 

purposes only and are being jointly administered pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 1015(b) and Rule 

1015-1 of the Local Bankruptcy Rules of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern 

District of Texas. 

9. On March 3, 2017, the Court entered the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of 

Law, and Order Confirming the Debtors’ Fourth Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of 

Reorganization Pursuant to Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 1794] 

confirming the Debtors’ Fourth Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of CHC Group Ltd. and Its 

Affiliated Debtors [Docket No. 1701] (the “Plan”).3  On March 24, 2017 (the “Effective Date”), 

the Plan became effective.  

                                                 
3 Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Plan. 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 4 of 62



 

5 
 

A. Claims Process 

10. On May 31, 2016 or July 5, 2016, the Debtors each filed with the Court 

schedules of assets and liabilities (as have been modified or amended, the “Schedules”), in 

which the Debtors scheduled more than 2,600 claims against the Debtors aggregating to more 

than $58 billion in amount (not including contingent or unliquidated claims) (the “Scheduled 

Claims”).  A number of the Scheduled Claims have either already been satisfied pursuant to 

prior orders of this Court or were reduced for other reasons. 

11. On July 8, 2016, this Court entered the Order Pursuant to Section 

502(b)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002 and 3003(c)(3), and Local Rule 

2001-1(A) Establishing the Deadline for Filing Proofs of Claim and Approving the Form and 

Manner of Notice Thereof [Docket No. 563] (the “Bar Date Order”), establishing August 26, 

2016 as the general deadline for the submission of claims against the Debtors (the “Bar Date”) 

and November 1, 2016 as the deadline for each governmental unit (as defined in section 101(27) 

of the Bankruptcy Code) to file Proofs of Claim against the Debtors. 

12. On September 19, 2016, this Court entered the Order Extending and 

Fixing the Deadline for Filing Proofs of Claim and Procedures Related Thereto for Certain 

Unnoticed Claimants Pursuant to Section 502(b)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy 

Rules 2002 and 3003(c)(3) [Docket No. 878], establishing October 27, 2016 as the supplemental 

date for the submission of claims against the Debtors for certain potential claimants who did not 

receive actual notice of the Bar Date.   

13. On May 2, 2017, this Court entered the Order Approving Debtors’ Motion 

for Approval of Procedures for (I) Omnibus Claims Objections, (II) Settlement of Claims and 

(III) for Notifying Claimants of Such Objections [Docket No. 1934] (the “Claims Objections 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 5 of 62



 

6 
 

Procedures Order”), which authorized the Debtors, among other things, to file omnibus 

objections to no more than 100 claims at a time, under various grounds, including those set forth 

in Rule 3007(d) and the additional permitted grounds set forth in the Claims Objections 

Procedures Order.   

14. Pursuant to the Amended Chapter 11 Post-Confirmation Order [Docket 

No. 1833] (the “Post-Confirmation Order”) the Debtors were obligated to file any objections to 

Claims on or before (a) the one-hundred and eightieth (180th) day following the later of (i) the 

Effective Date and (ii) the date that a proof of Claim was filed or amended or a Claim was 

otherwise asserted or amended in writing by or on behalf of a holder of such Claim; or (b) such 

later date as may be fixed by the Court.  

15. Pursuant to the Order Granting Debtors’ Second Motion Pursuant to 

Bankr. P. 9006(b)(1) and the Post Confirmation Order to Extend Date by Which Objections to 

Claims Must be Filed [Docket No. 2262] (the “Extension Order”), the Debtors’ deadline to 

object to claims was extended February 22, 2018, without prejudice to request a further 

extension (the “Claims Objection Deadline”).  

16. More than 1,600 proofs of claim (the “Proofs of Claim”) were filed by 

claimants (the “Claimants”)4 asserting claims against one or more of the Debtors aggregating to 

more than $2 billion in amount (not including contingent or unliquidated claims).  As of the date 

hereof, the Debtors, with the collective effort of the Debtors’ employees, counsel to the Debtors, 

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP, Special Aircraft Counsel to the Debtors, Debevoise & Plimpton 

LLP, and the Debtors’ Claims Agent, KCC, have reviewed and reconciled all of the Proofs of 

Claim, except for Proof of Claim 263.  

                                                 
4 Claimants were identified as the person or entity whose name appears in the signature block on the 
Proof of Claim.  

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 6 of 62



 

7 
 

B. The Mahallati Claims 

17. Prior to the Bar Date, Mahallati submitted (i) a proof of claim in the 

amount of $120,000.00 against CHC Group Ltd. (“Proof of Claim 120”); and (ii) Proof of Claim 

263, asserting an unliquidated, unsecured claim of “approximately $120,000” against CHC 

Group Ltd.  Mahallati is an accounting firm located in Tehran, Iran, and Proof of Claim 263 

provides that notices and payments to the creditor should be sent to an address in Tehran, Iran.  

18. As set forth in Proof of Claim 263, Mahallati submitted invoices to “CHC 

Helicopters International”5 for services rendered by Mahallati to that entity in connection with 

Iranian tax compliance obligations.   

19. On May 18, 2017, in accordance with the Claims Objections Procedures 

Order, the Debtors filed (i) the Debtors’ Third Omnibus Objection to Claims Asserted (Duplicate 

Claims) (Docket No. 1983) (the “Third Omnibus Objection”) objecting to Proof of Claim 120 

as duplicative of Proof of Claim 263, and (ii) the Debtors’ Seventh Omnibus Objection to Claims 

Asserted (No Liability Claims) (Docket No. 1987) (the “Seventh Omnibus Objection”) seeking 

disallowance of Proof of Claim 263. 

20. On June 4, 2017, Mahallati filed the Response Opposed to Debtors’ 

Seventh Omnibus Objection to Claims Asserted (No Liability Claims) re: A.M. Mahallati & Co. 

(Claim No. 263) at Docket No. 2032 and on August 2, 2017, Mahallati submitted the Letter to 

the Court by Majid Mahallati re: Debtors’ Third Omnibus Objection to Claims Asserted 

(Duplicate Claims) at Docket No. 2138.  

                                                 
5 In 2008, through a series of amalgamations and that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of 
September 15, 2008 between CHC Helicopter Corporation and Heli-One Canada Inc. (now known as 
Heli-One Canada ULC), CHC Helicopters International Inc. (“CHII”) transferred certain of its assets and 
liabilities, including those relating to the invoices asserted in Proof of Claim 263, to Heli-One Canada 
ULC.  Heli-One Canada ULC has never done business in Iran. 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 7 of 62



 

8 
 

21. On April 4, 2018, the Debtors filed the Debtors’ Reply to (I) Response 

Opposed to Debtors’ Seventh Omnibus Objection to Claims Asserted (No Liability Claims) re: 

A.M. Mahallati & Co. (Claim No. 263) and (II) Letter to the Court by Majid Mahallati re: 

Debtors’ Third Omnibus Objection to Claims Asserted (Duplicate Claims) [Docket No. 2313].  

22. On April 13, 2018, the Debtors filed the Notice of Correspondence 

Received in Connection with Matters Scheduled for Hearing on April 17, 2018 at 10:30 a.m. 

(CT) [Docket No. 2327], which included correspondence received from Mahallati.   

23. On April 19, 2018, after notice and a hearing, the Court entered (i) an 

order sustaining the Debtors’ Third Omnibus Objection to Proof of Claim 120 on the basis that it 

is duplicative of Proof of Claim 263 [Docket No. 2334]; and (ii) an order denying the Seventh 

Omnibus Objection with respect to Proof of Claim 263, without prejudice [Docket No. 2336]. 

24. By this Motion, the Debtors request that the Court allow Proof of Claim 

263 on the terms set forth herein.   

Basis for Relief Requested 

A. Proof of Claim 263 Should be Allowed Against Heli-One Canada ULC 

25. The first page of Proof of Claim 263 does not indicate the Debtor against 

which the Claim is asserted.  The addendum to Proof of Claim 263, however, notes that “the 

most relevant [Debtor] identified from the list is CHC Group Ltd.”  The Debtors have reviewed 

Proof of Claim 263 in conjunction with the Debtors’ books and records, and have determined 

that Proof of Claim 263 should be correctly asserted against another Debtor, Heli-One Canada 

ULC.6   

                                                 
6  As set forth above, the Debtors have already objected to Proof of Claim 263, and believe that they have 
complied with the requirement to file an objection to such claim prior to the Claims Objection Deadline.  
Moreover, as set forth herein, the basis for this filing is to reclassify and allow Proof of Claim 263 against 
the correct Debtor.  Therefore, Mahallati is not harmed by any delay.  However, to the extent the Debtors 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 8 of 62



 

9 
 

26. A filed proof of claim is “deemed allowed, unless a party in interest . . . 

objects.”  11 U.S.C. § 502(a).  A properly executed and filed proof of claim constitutes “prima 

facie evidence of the validity and amount of the claim.”  Rule 3001(f); see also In re O’Connor, 

153 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1998); In re Armstrong, 347 B.R. 581, 583 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006).  If 

an objection refuting at least one of the essential allegations essential to the claim’s legal 

sufficiency is asserted, the claimant has the burden of demonstrating the validity of the claim by 

a preponderance of the evidence.  See In re Starnes, 231 B.R. 903, 912 (N.D. Tex. 2008); In re 

Woodhaven Townhouse Association, Inc., Debtor, Ch. 11, No. 15-34424-BJH, 2017 WL 

1207529, *3 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2017); see also In re Armstrong 347 B.R. at 583 (“[T]he 

ultimate burden of proof always lies with the claimant.”).   

27. Section 502(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, in relevant part, that a 

claim may not be allowed to the extent that “such claim is unenforceable against the debtor and 

property of the debtor, under any agreement or applicable law.”  11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1).  

Moreover, the Claims Objections Procedures Order provides that the Debtors may file omnibus 

objections to claims that were filed in the wrong case/against the wrong Debtor.  See Claims 

Objections Procedures Order, ¶ 1(i).  

28. The Debtors have examined Proof of Claim 263 and have determined that 

nothing in the Debtors’ books and records indicates that Mahallati holds a Claim against the 

                                                                                                                                                             
require further relief from the Court to object to Proof of Claim 263, the Debtors respectfully request, 
pursuant to Rule 9006(b)(1) and the Extension Order, an extension of the time for the Debtors to file and 
serve objections to Claims, specifically to Proof of Claim 263, to the date of this Motion, without 
prejudice to the Debtors’ right to request further extensions.  The Debtors submit that cause exists to 
extend the Claims Objection Deadline, if necessary, because the extension will facilitate the conclusion of 
the Debtors’ claim reconciliation process, for the benefit of all of the Debtors’ creditors and other parties 
in interest, and is consistent with the Court’s prior ruling to allow the Debtors to refile an objection to 
Proof of Claim No. 263.  See Docket No. 2336; Hrg. Tr. 22:4-5, Apr. 19, 2018 (“  . . I’m going to have to 
deny the objection without prejudice, and I’ll let you refile it . . . .”).   

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 9 of 62



 

10 
 

Debtor indicated on the Proof of Claim form, but—as a result of the aforementioned 

amalgamations and transfer of assets—believe that Proof of Claim 263 should be correctly 

asserted against Heli-One Canada ULC.  Accordingly, Proof of Claim 263 should be reclassified 

so as to be asserted against Debtor Heli-One Canada ULC, as reflected in the Debtors’ books and 

records.   

B. The Claim Should be Fixed and Allowed in the Amount of $119,713.00 

29. The Debtors have reviewed Proof of Claim 263 and have determined that 

it is in the best interests of the estates for the Court to allow the claim as a Primary General 

Unsecured Claim in Class 7 of the Plan in the amount of $119,713.00.   

30. Proof of Claim 263 asserts a claim for “approximately $120,000” as of 

March 31, 2016, for invoices (1) in an aggregate principal amount of €72,350, (2) plus interest 

through March 31, 2016 (at a rate of 7% per annum) in an aggregate amount of €35,672.  As set 

forth in Proof of Claim 263, Mahallati calculated the claim using a 1.1 Euro to U.S. Dollar 

conversion rate.  

31. The Debtors do not object to the Court adopting the principal amounts set 

forth in Proof of Claim 263, and in the interest of resolving this matter expeditiously, the Debtors 

believe that the Court should allow the Claim in amount that includes interest at a rate of 7% per 

annum (the rate asserted by Mahallati), accrued until the Petition Date.  Postpetition interest 

should not, however, be included in the amount allowed by the Court.  See Plan, Section 6.3 

(“[P]ostpetition interest shall not accrue or be paid on any Claims, and no holder of a Claim shall 

be entitled to interest accruing on such Claim on or after the Petition Date.”).   

32. Pursuant to the Bar Date Order, Proofs of Claim must have been filed in 

the lawful currency of the United States as of the Petition Date.  Bar Date Order, ¶ 2(b).  In 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 10 of 62



 

11 
 

addition, pursuant to section 502 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Court may determine the amount 

of a claim filed pursuant to Bankruptcy Code section 501 in lawful currency of the United States 

as of the date of the filing of the bankruptcy petition and allow such claim in such amount.  11 

U.S.C. § 502(b).  The Debtors believe that Proof of Claim 263 should be calculated as of the 

Petition Date using the Federal Reserve Euro to U.S. Dollar conversion rate of 1.1404, which 

increases the amount of Mahallati’s Claim compared to the asserted 1.1 conversion rate.7    

33. The Debtors calculated the proposed allowed amount of Proof of Claim 

263 by calculating (1) accrued interest, at a rate of 7% per annum, accruing from the date of each 

invoice through the Petition Date, and (2) converting the claim to U.S. Dollars as of the Petition 

Date at a rate of 1.1404, as detailed on Exhibit 1 annexed to the Kellogg Declaration.   

34. In addition, Bankruptcy Code section 105(a) provides that, “[t]he court 

may issue any order, process or judgment that is necessary or appropriate to carry out the 

provisions of this title.”  11 U.S.C. § 105(a).   

35. Accordingly, the Debtors request, pursuant to sections 502(c) and 105(a) 

of the Bankruptcy Code, that the Court fix and allow Proof of Claim 263 as an Allowed Class 7 

Primary General Unsecured Claim in the amount of $119,713.00.   

Reservation of Rights 

36. The Debtors reserve the right to further supplement this Motion.  Further, 

nothing in this Motion shall be deemed to prejudice the right of the Debtors to object to Proof of 

Claim 263 on any ground or to seek to further reduce the amount of the Claim. 

                                                 
7 See Foreign Exchange Rates for May 5, 2016, available at 
https://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/h10/20160509/ (visited June 29, 2018).  

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 11 of 62



 

12 
 

Notice Regarding Distributions on Account of Proof of Claim 263 

37. Pursuant to the Section 4.7 of the Plan, Class 7 Primary General 

Unsecured Claims are entitled to receive their pro rata distribution of the Primary General 

Unsecured Claims Distribution, which consists of New Membership Interests and New 

Unsecured Notes, which is currently estimated to provide a 1.8% recovery.  The New 

Membership Interests and New Unsecured Notes are distributed through the Depository Trust 

Company (“DTC”).  To receive their Class 7 General Unsecured Claims Distribution, holders of 

Allowed Class 7 Claims must designate a broker, bank or other financial institution that is a 

participant in DTC and with which such holder maintains a securities account to receive New 

Membership Interests and New Unsecured Notes on such Claimants’ behalf.   

38. Pursuant to the ITSR, the Debtors are expressly prohibited from making a 

distribution of securities to Mahallati, who is located in Iran.  Part 560.204 of the ITSR states:  

. . . [T]he exportation, reexportation, sale, or supply, directly or indirectly, from 
the United States, or by a United States person, wherever located, of any goods, 
technology, or services to Iran or the Government of Iran is prohibited, including 
the exportation, reexportation, sale, or supply of any goods, technology, or 
services to a person in a third country undertaken with knowledge or reason to 
know that  
 
(a) such goods, technology or services are intended specifically for supply, 
transshipment, or reexportation directly or indirectly, to Iran or the Government 
of Iran; or  
 
(b) such goods, technology, or services are intended specifically for use in the 
production of, for commingling with, or for incorporation into goods, technology, 
or services to be directly or indirectly supplied, transshipped, or reexported 
exclusively or predominantly to Iran or the Government of Iran.  
 
39. The plain language of Part 560.427 of the ITSR—the interpretive section 

for the ITSR—clarifies that the prohibition on the provision of “services” to Iran in Part 560.204 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 12 of 62



 

13 
 

includes a prohibition on the provision of financial services to Iran, which prohibits the transfer 

of funds or securities of a U.S. corporation to Iran.  Part 560.427 provides:  

(a) The prohibition on the exportation, reexportation, sale or supply of financial 
services to Iran or the Government of Iran contained in § 560.204 applies to:  
 
(1) The transfer of funds, directly or indirectly, from the United States or by a 
U.S. person, wherever located, to Iran or the Government of Iran; and  
 
(2) The provision, directly or indirectly, to Iran or the Government of Iran of 
insurance services, investment or brokerage services (including services, 
investment or commodities, options, or foreign exchange), banking services, 
money remittance services; loans, guarantees, letters of credit, or other extensions 
of credit; or the service of selling or redeeming traveler’s checks, money orders, 
and prepaid access products.   

(b) Pursuant to the prohibition of §560.204 on the exportation reexportation, sale 
or supply of financial services to Iran or the Government of Iran, United States 
depository institutions and United States registered brokers or dealers in securities 
are prohibited from performing services with respect to Iranian accounts, as 
defined in §560.320. 
 
40. Accordingly, as a practical matter, the Debtors are unable to make a 

distribution on account of Proof of Claim 263 in accordance with the Plan because depository 

institutions and U.S. registered brokers and dealers in securities are prohibited from sending 

securities through DTC to Iranian accounts pursuant to Part 560.204 and Part 560.427 of the 

ITSR.  In addition, the Debtors are precluded from directly or indirectly transferring funds to 

Iran.  To the extent the Court grants the relief requested herein and allows Proof of Claim 263, 

the Debtors will reserve the distribution allocable to such Allowed Claim in accordance with the 

Plan.  Pursuant to Section 6.8 of the Plan, to the extent such distribution remains unclaimed for one 

year, such undeliverable consideration shall be distributed, Pro Rata, to the other holders of Allowed 

Primary General Unsecured Claims against the Heli-One Canada ULC. 

 

 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 13 of 62



 

14 
 

Notice 

41. No trustee or examiner has been appointed in these chapter 11 cases.  

Notice of this Motion shall be given to:  (i) the Office of the United States Trustee for the 

Northern District of Texas; (ii) Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP, 1177 Avenue of the 

Americas, New York, NY 10036 (Attn: Douglas Mannal, Esq. and Anupama Yerramalli, Esq.) 

and Gardere Sewell Wynne LLP, 3000 Thanksgiving Tower, 1601 Elm Street, Dallas, Texas 

75201, (Attn: Marcus Helt, Esq.), counsel to the Post-Effective Date Committee of Unsecured 

Creditors; (iii) Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP, One Bryant Park, Bank of America 

Tower, New York, NY 10036 (Attn: Michael S. Stamer, Esq.), counsel to an informal group of 

certain unaffiliated holders of the 9.250% Senior Secured Notes Due 2020; (iv) Norton Rose 

Fulbright, 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600, Dallas, TX 75201 (Attn: Louis R. Strubeck, Jr., Esq. 

and Richard P. Borden, Esq.), counsel to HSBC Bank Plc as Administrative Agent under the 

Revolving Credit Agreement; (v) Paul Hastings LLP, 200 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10166 

(Attn: Leslie A. Plaskon, Esq. and Andrew V. Tenzer, Esq.), counsel to the administrative agent 

under the ABL Credit Agreement; (vi) The Bank of New York Mellon, 101 Barclay Street, Floor 

4 East, New York, NY 10286 (Attn: International Corporate Trust), in its capacity as indenture 

trustee under the 9.250% Senior Secured Notes due 2020; (vii) Law Debenture Trust Company 

of New York, 400 Madison Avenue, Suite 4D, New York, NY 10017, in its capacity as indenture 

trustee under the 9.375% Senior Notes due 2021; (viii) Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP, 101 Park 

Avenue, New York, NY 10178 (Attn: Glenn E. Siegel, Esq. and Rachel Jaffe Mauceri, Esq.), 

counsel to the indenture trustee under the 9.250% Senior Secured Notes due 2020; 

(ix) Chadbourne & Parke LLP, 1301 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10019 (Attn: 

Christy L. Rivera, Esq. and Marian Baldwin Fuerst, Esq.), counsel to the indenture trustee under 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 14 of 62



 

15 
 

the 9.375% Senior Notes due 2021; (x) the Board of Equalization, P.O. Box 942879, 

Sacramento, CA 94279; (xi) the Securities and Exchange Commission; (xii) the Office of the 

United States Attorney, 1100 Commerce Street, 3rd Floor, Dallas, TX 75242; (xiii) the Internal 

Revenue Service; (xiv) Sidley Austin LLP, 787 Seventh Avenue, New York, NY 10019 (Attn: 

Michael G. Burke Esq.), counsel to Milestone and its affiliates; (xv) all parties who have 

requested notice in these chapter 11 cases pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2002; and (xvi) to 

Mahallati (collectively, the “Notice Parties”).  The Debtors respectfully submit that no further 

notice of this Motion is required. 

No Previous Request 

42. No previous request for the relief sought herein has been made by the 

Debtors to this or any other court. 

 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 15 of 62



 

 

WHEREFORE the Debtors respectfully request that the Court enter the Proposed 

Order, and grant such other and further relief as is just. 

Dated: July 2, 2018  

 New York, New York /s/ Kelly DiBlasi  
  WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 

Paul R. Genender (00790758) 
200 Crescent Court, Suite 300 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
Telephone: (214) 746-7700  
Facsimile:  (214) 746-7777 
Email:         paul.genender@weil.com 

-and- 

Gary T. Holtzer (pro hac vice)  
Kelly DiBlasi (pro hac vice) 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York  10153 
Telephone: (212) 310-8000 
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007 
Email:  gary.holtzer@weil.com 
Email:  kelly.diblasi@weil.com 

Attorneys for Debtors and Reorganized Debtors 
 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 16 of 62



 

 

EXHIBIT A 

Open Cases  Closed Cases 

Debtor 

Last Four 
Digits of  

Federal Tax 
I.D. No. 

 

Debtor 

Last Four 
Digits of  

Federal Tax 
I.D. No. 

CHC Group Ltd. 7405  Capital Aviation Services B.V. 2415 

CHC Helicopter (1) S.à r.l. 8914  CHC Cayman ABL Borrower Ltd. 5051 

CHC Helicopter Holding S.à r.l. 0907  CHC Cayman ABL Holdings Ltd. 4835 

Heli-One Canada ULC 8735  CHC Cayman Investments I Ltd. 8558 

 

 CHC Den Helder B.V. 2455 

 CHC Helicopter (2) S.à r.l. 9088 

 CHC Helicopter (3) S.à r.l. 9297 

 CHC Helicopter (4) S.à r.l. 9655 

Closed Cases  CHC Helicopter (5) S.à r.l. 9897 

6922767 Holding SARL 8004  CHC Holding NL B.V. 6801 

CHC Global Operations (2008) ULC 7214  CHC Hoofddorp B.V. 2413 

CHC Global Operations Canada (2008) 
ULC 

6979 

 CHC Leasing (Ireland) Limited 
 
(n/k/a CHC Leasing (Ireland) Designated 
Activity Company) 

8230 

CHC Global Operations International 
ULC 
 
(n/k/a CHC Global Ops Intl SEZC Ltd.) 

8751 

 

CHC Netherlands B.V. 
2409 

CHC Helicopter Australia Pty Ltd 2402  CHC Norway Acquisition Co AS  6777 

CHC Helicopter S.A.  
 
(n/k/a/ CHC Leasing S.à r.l.) 

6821 
 

Heli-One (UK) Limited 
2451 

CHC Helicopters (Barbados) Limited 7985  Heli-One Holdings (UK) Limited 6780 

CHC Helicopters (Barbados) SRL N/A  Heliworld Leasing Limited 2464 

CHC Holding (UK) Limited 2198  Integra Leasing AS 2439 

Heli-One (Netherlands) B.V. 2414  Lloyd Bass Strait Helicopters Pty. Ltd. 2398 

Heli-One (Norway) AS 2437  Lloyd Helicopter Services Limited 6781 

Heli-One (U.S.) Inc. 9617  Lloyd Helicopter Services Pty. Ltd. 2394 

Heli-One Leasing (Norway) AS 2441  Lloyd Helicopters International Pty. Ltd. 2400 

Heli-One Leasing ULC N/A  Lloyd Helicopters Pty. Ltd. 2393 

Heli-One USA Inc. 3691  Management Aviation Limited 2135 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 17 of 62



 

 

Exhibit B 

Proposed Order 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 18 of 62



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

DALLAS DIVISION 

---------------------------------------------------------- x  
In re: : Chapter 11 
 :  
CHC GROUP LTD. et al.,  : Case No. 16– 31854 (BJH) 
 :  
 :  
  Debtors. : (Jointly Administered) 
---------------------------------------------------------- x  

ORDER GRANTING DEBTORS’ (I) OBJECTION  
TO CLAIM TO RECLASSIFY; AND (II) MOTION  

PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § § 105 AND 502 TO FIX AND ALLOW CLAIM 
 

Upon the motion, dated July 2, 2018 (Docket No. [__]) (the “Motion”),8 of CHC 

Group Ltd. and its above-captioned debtor affiliates, as debtors and reorganized debtors 

(collectively, the “Debtors”), for entry of an order, pursuant to sections 105 and 502 of 

the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rule 3007, and Local Rules 3007-1 and 3007-3”, and the 
                                                 
8 Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Motion.  

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 19 of 62



 

2 
 

Claims Objections Procedures Order [Docket No. 1934], extending the time for the Debtors to 

file and serve objections Proof of Claim 263 to the date of the Motion, reclassifying Proof of 

Claim 263 so that it is asserted against Heli-One Canada ULC; and fixing and allowing Proof of 

Claim 263 as an Allowed Class 7 Primary General Unsecured Claim in the amount of 

$119,713.00, all as more fully set forth in the Motion; and the Court having jurisdiction to 

consider the Motion and grant the requested relief in accordance with 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 

1334; and consideration of the Motion being a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b); 

and venue being proper before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and the 

Debtors having provided notice of the Motion and Hearing (as defined below) to the Notice 

Parties; and the Court having determined at the Hearing that the legal and factual bases set forth 

in the Motion is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates, and their creditors; and the 

Court having determined that the Debtors have provided due and proper notice of the Motion and 

Hearing and no further notice is necessary; and the Court having determined that the legal and 

factual bases set forth in the Motion establish just and sufficient cause to grant the requested 

relief herein; and therefore, it is: 

ORDERED that the Motion is granted as set forth herein; and it is further 

ORDERED that Mahallati shall have an Allowed Primary General Unsecured 

Claim in Class 7 under the Plan in the amount of $119,713.00 against Heli-One Canada ULC in 

full and complete satisfaction of Proof of Claim 263; and it is further 

ORDERED that any distributions on account of Proof of Claim 263 shall be 

governed by the Plan; and it is further  

ORDERED that the claims agent in the Debtors’ chapter 11 cases is authorized to 

adjust the claims register in accordance with this Order; and it is further  

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 20 of 62



 

3 
 

ORDERED that, except as provided herein, nothing in this Order shall constitute 

an admission of the validity, nature, amount or priority of any proof of claim asserted in these 

cases; and it is further 

 ORDERED that entry of this Order is without prejudice to the Debtors’ rights to 

seek entry of an order modifying or supplementing the relief granted herein; and it is further 

ORDERED that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all 

matters arising from or related to the implementation, interpretation and/or enforcement of this 

Order.  

 
###END OF ORDER### 

  

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 21 of 62



 

4 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
/s/   
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 
 
Paul R. Genender (00790758) 
200 Crescent Court, Suite 300 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
Telephone: (214) 746-7700  
Facsimile:  (214) 746-7777 
Email:         paul.genender@weil.com 
 
-and- 
 
Gary T. Holtzer (pro hac vice)  
Kelly DiBlasi (pro hac vice) 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York  10153 
Telephone: (212) 310-8000 
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007 
Email:  gary.holtzer@weil.com 
 
Attorneys for Debtors and Reorganized Debtors 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 22 of 62



 

 

Exhibit C 
 
 

Kellogg Declaration

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 23 of 62



 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

DALLAS DIVISION 

---------------------------------------------------------- X  
In re: : Chapter 11 
 :  
CHC GROUP LTD. et al.,  : Case No. 16– 31854 (BJH) 
 :  
 :  
  Debtors. : (Jointly Administered) 
---------------------------------------------------------- X  
   

DECLARATION OF GEOFF KELLOGG IN SUPPORT OF DEBTORS’ 
(I) OBJECTION TO CLAIM TO RECLASSIFY; AND (II) MOTION  

PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § § 105 AND 502 TO FIX AND ALLOW CLAIM 
 

1. I, Geoff Kellogg, pursuant to section 1746 of title 28 of the United States 

Code, hereby declare that the following is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, 

information, and belief:  

2. I am over 18 and competent to testify.  I am the Vice President, 

Accounting & Tax of CHC Group LLC (“CHC Group” and, together with its non-debtor 

affiliates, “CHC”) in the above-captioned chapter 11 cases (the “Chapter 11 Cases”).1  I am a 

qualified Chartered Professional Accountant (CPA, CA) in the province of British Columbia 

(Canada).  I have responsibility for coordinating the claims review process for certain proofs of 

claim filed by claimants in these Chapter 11 Cases.  

3. I submit this declaration (the “Declaration”) in support of the Debtors’ 

(I) Objection to Claim to Reclassify; and (II) Motion Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 105 and 503 to 

Fix and Allow Claim (the “Motion”).2 

                                                 
1 A list of the Debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal 
tax identification number, where applicable, is attached as Exhibit A to the Motion. 

2 Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the 
Motion.  

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 24 of 62



 

2 
 

4. Except as otherwise indicated herein, the facts set forth in this Declaration 

(or incorporated by reference herein) are based upon my personal knowledge, my review of 

relevant documents, including schedules of assets and liabilities and the register of claims 

(the “Claims Register”) prepared and provided by the Debtors’ claims and balloting agent, 

Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC (“KCC”), information provided to me by employees 

working under my supervision or my opinion based upon personal experience, and knowledge 

and information concerning the operations of CHC, the oil and gas industry, and the commercial 

helicopter service industry.  If called upon to testify, I would testify competently to the facts set 

forth in this Declaration. 

5. I requested attorneys and other employees of the Debtors, with the 

assistance of the Debtors’ professionals, including Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP, to review 

Proof of Claim 263.   

6. The Debtors’ employees and professionals performed a review of the 

Proof of Claim 263 compared to the Debtors’ books and records and have determined that Proof 

of Claim 263 should be reclassified so as to be asserted against Debtor Heli-One Canada ULC.3  

This process included a review of the supporting documentation for Proof of Claim 263, which 

included invoices submitted to “CHC Helicopters International” for services rendered by 

Mahallati to that entity in connection with Iranian tax compliance obligations.  The Debtors have 

examined Proof of Claim 263 and have determined that nothing in the Debtors’ books and 

records indicates that Mahallati holds a Claim against the Debtor indicated on the Proof of Claim 

                                                 
3 In 2008, through a series of amalgamations and that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of 
September 15, 2008 between CHC Helicopter Corporation and Heli-One Canada Inc. (now known as 
Heli-One Canada ULC) CHC Helicopters International Inc. (“CHII”) transferred certain of its assets and 
liabilities, including those relating to the invoices asserted in Proof of Claim 263, to Heli-One Canada 
ULC.  Heli-One Canada ULC has never done business in Iran. 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 25 of 62



 

3 
 

form, but—as a result of the aforementioned amalgamations and transfer of assets—believe that 

Proof of Claim 263 should be correctly asserted against Heli-One Canada ULC. 

7. The Debtors have reviewed Proof of Claim 263 and have determined it is 

in the best interests of the estates for the Court to allow Proof of Claim 263 as a Primary General 

Unsecured Claim in Class 7 of the Plan in the amount of $119,713.00.   

8. The Debtors do not object to the Court adopting the principal amounts set 

forth in Proof of Claim 263, and in the interest of resolving this matter expeditiously, the Debtors 

believe that the Court should allow the claim in the amount that includes interest at a rate of 7% 

per annum, accrued until the Petition Date.  The Debtors also believe that Proof of Claim 263 

should be calculated as of the Petition Date using the Federal Reserve Euro to U.S. Dollar 

conversion rate of 1.1404.4    

9. The Debtors calculated the proposed allowed amount of Proof of Claim 

263 by calculating (1) accrued interest, at a rate of 7% per annum, accruing from the date of each 

invoice through the Petition Date, and (2) converting the claim to U.S. Dollars as of the Petition 

Date at a rate of 1.1404, as detailed on Exhibit 1 annexed hereto.   

 

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 

is true and correct.  

Dated: July 2, 2018 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada 

/s/ Geoff Kellogg 
Geoff Kellogg 
 

                                                 
4 See Foreign Exchange Rates for May 5, 2016, available at 
https://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/h10/20160509/ (visited June 29, 2018). 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 26 of 62



Petition Date 5/5/2016

Interest Rate 7.0%

Exchange Rate (EUR / USD) 1.1404

EUR USD

Invoice Date Invoice No. 

Principal Amount 

of Invoice

Years Accrued 

Between 

Invoice Date 

and Petition 

Date*  

Accrued 

Interest

Principal + 

Accrued Interst 

Principal Amount 

of Invoice Accrued Interest

Principal + 

Accrued Interst 

7/21/2008 C/119‐1‐Ltr.0086 € 25,070 7.79 € 13,679 € 38,749 $28,590 $15,599 $44,189

9/2/2009 C/119‐1‐Ltr.0093 € 11,730 6.68 € 5,482 € 17,212 $13,377 $6,252 $19,629

7/13/2010 C/119‐1‐Ltr.0096 € 15,750 5.82 € 6,413 € 22,163 $17,961 $7,313 $25,274

4/5/2011 C/119‐1‐Ltr.0097 € 19,800 5.09 € 7,052 € 26,852 $22,580 $8,042 $30,621

Total € 72,350 € 32,625 € 104,975 $82,508 $37,206 $119,713

Exhibit 1

Proof of Claim 263 Calculation 

* The Debtors calculated "Years Accrued Between Invoice Date and Petition Date" by days and rounded to the nearest hundredth for demonstrative 
purposes only. 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 27 of 62



 

 

Exhibit D 
 

Proof of Claim 263 

Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 28 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 29 of 62

Claim #263  Date Filed: 8/5/2016



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 30 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 31 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 32 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 33 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 34 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 35 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 36 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 37 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 38 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 39 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 40 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 41 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 42 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 43 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 44 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 45 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 46 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 47 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 48 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 49 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 50 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 51 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 52 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 53 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 54 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 55 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 56 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 57 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 58 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 59 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 60 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 61 of 62



Case 16-31854-bjh11 Doc 2460 Filed 07/02/18    Entered 07/02/18 20:07:25    Page 62 of 62




